

NO. 77767-5

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

NICHOLAS HACHENEY,

Petitioner.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM
THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
Court of Appeals No. 29965-8-II
Kitsap County Superior Court No. 01-1-01311-2

RECEIVED
STATE OF WASHINGTON
06 OCT 16 AM 8:03
BY C. J. [Signature]
CLERK

ORIGINAL

ANSWER TO BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE WACDL

RUSSELL D. HAUGE
Prosecuting Attorney

RANDALL AVERY SUTTON
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

614 Division Street
Port Orchard, WA 98366
(360) 337-7174

SERVICE

John Cross
420 Cline Ave.
Port Orchard, WA 98366
Jeffrey Ellis
Ste. 401, 705 Second Ave.
Seattle, WA 98104

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. ARGUMENT.....1

 A. THE LEGISLATURE IS PRESUMED TO BE
 AWARE OF JUDICIAL CONSTRUCTION OF
 STATUTORY TERMS.1

 B. THIS COURT’S CONSTRUCTION OF THE
 FELONY-RELATED AGGRAVATING
 CIRCUMSTANCES IS SUFFICIENTLY NARROW
 TO SATISFY THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT.....2

 C. AS IN *BROWN*, HACHENEY POSSESSED THE
 INTENT TO KILL HIS WIFE
 CONTEMPORANEOUSLY WITH THE
 COMMENCEMENT OF THE ARSON AND VICE
 VERSA.5

 D. THE RES GESTAE AND INTIMATE
 CONNECTION TESTS ARE NOT DIFFICULT TO
 APPLY.....6

 E. THE STATE PROVED THE CONNECTION
 BETWEEN THE MURDER AND THE ARSON.....7

 F. AGAIN, HACHENEY DID NOT FORM THE
 INTENT TO COMMIT ARSON AFTER THE
 MURDER WAS COMMITTED.9

II. CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
CASES

Citizens for Responsible Wildlife Management v. State,
149 Wn.2d 622, 71 P.3d 644 (2003).....3

Cummins v. Lewis County,
156 Wn.2d 844, 133 P.3d 458 (2006).....3

Harris v. Wright,
93 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 1996)4

In re Andress,
147 Wn.2d 602, 56 P.3d 981 (2002).....2

Long v. Odell,
60 Wn.2d 151, 372 P.2d 548 (1962).....3

Mains Farm Homeowners Ass'n v. Worthington,
121 Wn.2d 810, 854 P.2d 1072 (1993).....3

State v. Bartholomew,
98 Wn.2d 173, 654 P.2d 1170 (1982).....5

State v. Brown,
36 Wn. App. 549, 676 P.2d 525 (1984).....7

State v. Brown,
132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997).....1, 6

State v. Clarke,
156 Wn.2d 880, 134 P.3d 188 (2006).....3

State v. Elmore,
139 Wn.2d 250, 985 P.2d 289 (1999).....4

State v. Golladay,
78 Wn.2d 121, 470 P.2d 191 (1970).....6

<i>State v. Hickman</i> , 135 Wn.2d 97, 954 P.2d 900 (1998).....	8
<i>State v. Leech</i> , 114 Wn.2d 700, 790 P.2d 160 (1990).....	1
<i>State v. Ritchie</i> , 126 Wn.2d 388, 894 P.2d 1308 (1995).....	1
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004).....	9
<i>Sundquist Homes, Inc. v. Snohomish County Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 140 Wn.2d 403, 997 P.2d 915 (2000).....	3
<i>Walker v. Munro</i> , 124 Wn.2d 402, 879 P.2d 920 (1994).....	4
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280, 96 S. Ct. 2978, 49 L. Ed. 2d 944 (1976).....	4
LAWS	
Laws of 2003, ch. 3, § 1.....	2
